Course title: Environmental problems, European development strategies and alternative movements
Course Code: 
Autumn 2019
Type:
lecture
Instructor: Flórián Sipos 

Time and place: 
Wednesday 12.00-13.40
Office hour: Tuesday 15.30 – 16:30 p.m.
3 ECTS

Number of students: max 20.
Office: Main Building, Ground Floor Room 38, Department of Sociology and Social Policy 
E-mail: sipos.florian@arts.unideb.hu
Requirements: min. intermediate level English language knowledge (B2)
Course description:
The aim of the course Environmental problems, European development strategies, and alternative movements is to introduce students into the main concepts and approaches of environmental problems, sustainable development, interrelation between environmental, social, and economic sustainability (such as strong and weak concept of sustainability, ecocentric and anthropocentric approaches, ecological perspectives, ecologial modernization, eco-policies, local knowledge, green movements and ideologies). During the semester, students study the development of the legal regulation of environmental protection, the questions of the link between sustainable development and European integration and projects. The students learn new methods for the complex analysis of the human impact on the environment and the intervention of projects (DPSIR model, Ecosystem Services) and also the ways how stakeholders of the interventions can be informed (focus grops, deliberative methods).
Requirements: 

Two presentations:

1. Presentation of an environmental problem, 
2. A DPSIR model developed.

One final written test.
Grading:

Two presentations, worth of 50% (25-25% each) of the total mark.

Final exam worth of 50% of the total mark.

GRADING POLICY

	Overall percentage
	Grades

	87-100%
	5

	75-86%
	4

	63-74%
	3

	51-62%
	2

	0-50 %
	1


(N.B. NO GRADE CAN BE OBTAINED UNLESS ALL THE COURSE COMPONENTS ARE FULFILLED)

Schedule

	WEEK
	DATE
	TOPIC

	1.
	11/09
	Week 1: Introduction. Film: Before the Flood…

	2.
	18/09
	Legal regulations and history environmental protection (First intenational trials, Limits to Growth report (1972), Our Common Future report (1987), Agenda 21.

	3.
	25/09
	The European Union and the environmental protection. Ecological modernization.

	4.
	02/10
	Ecopolitics, ecocentrism, anthropocentrism. Ecology and ethics: ecologic and libertarian extensions. A history of the environmental movement.

	5.
	09/10
	Presentation from students: An environmental problem and its social impacts.

	6.
	16/10
	Environmental sociology. Ecology and social theory. Modernism, post-modernism and environmentalism.

	
	23/10
	NATIONAL HOLIDAY (LONG WEEKEND)

	7.
	30/10
	New methods in linking environmental problems to human needs in the Millennium Ecosystem Assessment: Ecosystem services.

	8.
	06/11
	Sustainability and projects. Methods of describing and assessing environmental sustainability 1. (ad hoc methods, checklists, Leopold matrix, etc.)

	9.
	13/11
	Methods of describing and assessing environmental sustainability 2: The DPSIR model explained: Driving force, Pressure, Status, Impact, Response).

	10.
	20/11
	Green knowledge and local knowledge: Green phenomenology. Case study of ecological knowledge of the shepherds of Hortobágy.

	11.
	27/11
	Alternative movements, green ideologies.

	12.
	04/12
	Presentation of DPSIR models by students.

	13.
	11/12
	Evaluation. Film: If a tree falls…
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